notified annually to provide financial information including rental rates and income, maintenance costs and an update
of real estate property tax payments, as well as personal financial information.

Our multi-family and commercial real estate loans are generally large dollar loans and involve a greater degree of
credit risk than one- to four-family mortgage loans.  Such loans typically involve large balances to single borrowers or
groups of related borrowers.  Because payments on multi-family and commercial real estate loans are often dependent
on the successful operation or management of the properties, repayment of such loans may be subject to adverse
conditions in the real estate market or the economy.  If the cash flow from the project is reduced, or if leases are not
obtained or renewed, the borrower’s ability to repay the loan may be impaired.  See “Asset Quality - Non-performing
Loans.”

9

Edgar Filing: CAPITOL FEDERAL FINANCIAL - Form 10-K

17

   Loan Portfolio.  The following table presents information concerning the composition of our loan portfolio in dollar
amounts and in percentages (before deductions for undisbursed loan funds, unearned loan fees and deferred costs and
the allowance for loan losses) as of the dates indicated.

September 30,
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent
(Dollars in thousands)

Real Estate
Loans:
  One- to
four-family $ 5,026,358 93.43% $ 4,992,398 93.38% $ 4,931,505 93.80% $ 5,189,006 94.44% $ 4,492,205 93.70%
  Multi-family
and
commercial 56,081 1.04 60,625 1.13 56,774 1.08 49,563 0.90 44,119 0.92
  Construction 85,178 1.58 74,521 1.39 45,452 0.87 45,312 0.83 54,782 1.14
   Total real
estate loans 5,167,617 96.05 5,127,544 95.90 5,033,731 95.75 5,283,881 96.17 4,591,106 95.76

Other Loans:
  Consumer
Loans:
   Savings 4,634 0.09 5,249 0.10 6,250 0.12 8,377 0.15 9,141 0.19
   Automobile 3,484 0.07 4,234 0.08 3,660 0.07 2,555 0.05 2,274 0.05
   Home
equity 202,956 3.77 208,642 3.91 212,938 4.04 198,135 3.61 190,180 3.97
   Other 1,110 0.02 905 0.01 832 0.02 1,369 0.02 1,612 0.03
   Total
consumer
loans 212,184 3.95 219,030 4.10 223,680 4.25 210,436 3.83 203,207 4.24
   Commercial
business loans 44 -- 53 -- 62 -- 70 -- 129 --
   Total
other loans 212,228 3.95 219,083 4.10 223,742 4.25 210,506 3.83 203,336 4.24
   Total
loans
receivable 5,379,845 100.00% 5,346,626 100.00% 5,257,473 100.00% 5,494,387 100.00% 4,794,442 100.00%

Less:
   Undisbursed
loan funds 43,186 42,481 22,605 14,803 23,623
   Unearned
loan fees and
deferred costs 10,088 9,893 9,318 10,856 18,794
   Allowance
for loan losses 5,791 4,181 4,433 4,598 4,495
Total loans
receivable, net $ 5,320,780 $ 5,290,071 $ 5,221,117 $ 5,464,130 $ 4,747,530

Edgar Filing: CAPITOL FEDERAL FINANCIAL - Form 10-K

18

10

Edgar Filing: CAPITOL FEDERAL FINANCIAL - Form 10-K

19

The following table presents the contractual maturity of our loan portfolio at September 30, 2008, net of undisbursed
loan funds.  Mortgage loans which have adjustable or renegotiable interest rates are shown as maturing in the period
during which the contract is due.  The table does not reflect the effects of possible prepayments or enforcement of due
on sale clauses.

Real Estate
Multi-family

and Construction Commercial
One- to

Four-Family Commercial
and

Development(2) Consumer(3) Business Total